

Anna Sortun,
OSB No. 045279
Direct: 503-802-2107
Email: anna.sortun@tonkon.com
Tonkon Torp LLP
1300 SW Fifth Ave., Suite 2400
Portland, OR 97201
Facsimile: 503-274-8779

Cortney Robinson Henderson (*pro hac vice*)

Pablo A. Moraga*

Steven Y. Bressler (*pro hac vice*)

Robin Thurston*

Democracy Forward Foundation

P.O. Box 34553

Washington, D.C. 20043

Main: 202-448-9090

crhenderson@democracyforward.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

* Pro Hac Vice Forthcoming or Pending

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON**

EUGENE DIVISION

INSTITUTE FOR APPLIED ECOLOGY *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

DOUG BURGUM *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 6:25-cv-02364

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
AND SUPPORTING
MEMORANDUM**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	1
LR 7.1 CERTIFICATION.....	2
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT.....	2
INTRODUCTION	2
BACKGROUND	4
I. Plaintiffs Have Been Faithful Stewards of the Department of Interior’s Mission for Decades.	4
II. The President and his Administration Disfavor Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion Efforts.....	7
III. Defendants Suddenly Terminated Plaintiffs’ Grants.	8
A. Interior Targeted Plaintiffs’ Awards for Termination Because of Plaintiffs’ Actual or Perceived Support of DEI Values.....	9
B. Plaintiffs’ Did Not Use Any Direct Federal Funding to Support Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion Activities.....	11
C. The Terminations Have Chilled Plaintiffs’ Freedom of Speech and Impacted Their Work and Interior’s Mission	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on Their First Amendment Claims Against Defendants	14
A. Defendants unlawfully discriminated against Plaintiffs for their speech and viewpoints on diversity	15
B. Defendants imposed unconstitutional conditions on Plaintiffs’ grant awards	20
C. Defendants retaliated against Plaintiffs’ speech.	24
II. Plaintiffs are Suffering and Will Continue to Suffer Increasingly Irreparable Harm Absent Injunctive Relief.....	26
III. The Balance of the Equities and the Public Interest Weigh in Favor of an Injunction.....	29
IV. This Court Has Jurisdiction to Hear Plaintiffs’ Claims and Authority to Order Requested Relief.....	31
V. This Court Should Not Require Bond.....	32
VI. This Court Should Enjoin Defendants’ Unlawful Terminations	33
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agency for Int'l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc'y Int'l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	16, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Pena</i> , 865 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Am. Ass'n of Univ. Professors v. Trump</i> , No. 3:25-cv-07864, 2025 WL 3187762 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 14, 2025).....	16, 17, 30
<i>Am. Council of Learned Soc'ys v. McDonald</i> , 792 F. Supp. 3d 448 (S.D.N.Y. 2025).....	17, 18
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Wasden</i> , 878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Ariz. Students' Ass'n v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents</i> , 824 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2016).....	25
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	31
<i>Baird v. Bonta</i> , 81 F.4th 1036 (9th Cir. 2023).....	30
<i>Barnes v. E-Sys., Inc. Grp. Hosp. Med. & Surgical Ins. Plan</i> , 501 U.S. 1301 (1991)	29
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	17
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	26
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	19
<i>Cent. Radio Co. v. City of Norfolk</i> , 811 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat'l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 596 U.S. 61 (2022).....	18, 19
<i>Cnty. Legal Servs. in E. Palo Alto v. HHS</i> , 780 F. Supp. 3d 897 (N.D. Cal. 2025).....	33
<i>Cnty. of Santa Clara v. Noem</i> , No. 3:25-cv-08330, 2025 WL 3251660 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 21, 2025).....	17
<i>Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach</i> , 657 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Cottonwood Envt'l. L. Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 789 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2015).....	30
<i>Cuviello v. City of Vallejo</i> , 944 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2019).....	26

<i>Dep't of Educ. v. California</i> , 604 U.S. 650 (2025)	31, 32
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	21
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	26
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	18, 22
<i>Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San Jose Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 82 F.4th 664 (9th Cir. 2023).....	14
<i>Heffernan v. City of Paterson</i> , 578 U.S. 266 (2016).....	18
<i>IMDb.com Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 962 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2020).....	19, 20
<i>Johnson v. Couturier</i> , 572 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2009).....	33
<i>Junior Sports Mags. Inc. v. Bonta</i> , 80 F.4th 1109 (9th Cir. 2023)	29
<i>Klein v. City of San Clemente</i> , 584 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>Koala v. Khosla</i> , 931 F.3d 887 (9th Cir. 2019)	17, 24, 25
<i>Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008)	29
<i>League of Wilderness Defs./Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Connaughton</i> , 752 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2014).....	29
<i>League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	28, 30
<i>Legal Servs. Corp v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	24
<i>Maryland v. Corp. for Nat'l and Cmty. Serv.</i> , 785 F. Supp. 3d 68 (D. Md. 2025).....	28
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Diversity Officers in Higher Educ. v. Trump</i> , 767 F. Supp. 3d 243 (D. Md. 2025).....	16, 33
<i>Nat'l Council of Nonprofits v. OMB</i> , 775 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2025).....	23
<i>Nat'l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	15, 17, 24
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. Cornelius</i> , 617 F. Supp. 365 (D.D.C. 1985)	16

<i>Nat'l Urb. League v. Trump</i> , 783 F. Supp. 3d 61 (D.D.C. 2025).....	23
<i>Newsom v. Albermarle Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>NIH v. Am. Public Health Ass'n</i> , 606 U.S. ----, 145 S. Ct. 2658 (2025)	31
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	29
<i>Or. Council for Humans v. U.S. DOGE Serv.</i> , 794 F. Supp. 3d 840 (D. Or. 2025)	27, 33
<i>Packard Elevator v. ICC</i> , 782 F. 2d 112 (8th Cir. 1986).....	27
<i>Pauma Band of Luiseno Mission Indians of Pauma & Yuima Rsr. v. California</i> , 813 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2015).....	32
<i>People of State of Cal. ex rel. Van De Kamp v. Tahoe Reg'l Plan. Agency</i> , 766 F.2d 1319 (9th Cir. 1985).....	33
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	21
<i>President & Fellows of Harvard Coll. v. DHS</i> , 788 F. Supp. 3d 182 (D. Mass. 2025).....	18
<i>President & Fellows of Harvard Coll. v. HHS</i> , 798 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D. Mass. 2025).....	22, 31
<i>R.I. Coal. Against Domestic Violence v. Kennedy</i> , No. 1:25-cv-00342, 2025 WL 2988705 (D.R.I. Oct. 23, 2025).....	17
<i>R.I. Latino Arts v. Nat'l Endowment for the Arts</i> , No. 1:25-cv-00079, 2025 WL 1009026 (D.R.I. Apr. 3, 2025)	16
<i>R.I.L-R v. Johnson</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015)	30
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	15, 19
<i>Rodriguez v. Robbins</i> , 715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)	26, 30
<i>Rokster v. Goldberg</i> , 448 U.S. 1306 (1980).....	29
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	14, 15
<i>Ross-Simons of Warwick, Inc. v. Baccarat, Inc.</i> , 102 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1996)	28
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	16, 21, 23, 24
<i>S.F. A.I.D.S. Found. v. Trump</i> , 786 F. Supp. 3d 1184 (N.D. Cal. 2025)	17

<i>Santa Cruz Lesbian & Gay Cnty. Ctr. v. Trump</i> , 508 F. Supp. 3d 521 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	24
<i>Sorrel v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	24
<i>Stephens v. United States</i> , 165 Fed. Cl. 341 (2023).....	31
<i>Thakur v. Trump</i> , 148 F.4th 1096 (9th Cir. 2025)	15, 24, 25, 32
<i>Thakur v. Trump</i> , 787 F. Supp. 3d 955 (N.D. Cal. 2025)	28
<i>Thakur v. Trump</i> , No. 3:25-cv-04737, 2025 WL 2696424 (N.D. Cal. Sep. 22, 2025)	15, 17, 24, 32
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	19, 20
<i>Valle Del Sol Inc. v. Whiting</i> , 709 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Valle del Sol Inc. v. Whiting</i> , 732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	26
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	18
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017).....	26, 31
<i>Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale & Dorr LLP v. Exec. Off. of the President</i> , 774 F. Supp. 3d 86 (D.D.C. 2025)	18
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	14, 29

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

16 U.S.C. § 1531.....	6
16 U.S.C. § 3773.....	5
16 U.S.C. § 661.....	5
16 U.S.C. § 664.....	5
2 C.F.R. § 200.340.....	16, 17, 23
2 C.F.R. § 200.414.....	22

2 C.F.R. part 200 app. VII(A)(1)	22
30 U.S.C. § 1732.....	5
43 U.S.C. § 1457b.....	5
43 U.S.C. § 1737.....	5
43 U.S.C. § 36d.....	5
54 U.S.C. § 100703.....	5
Exec. Order No. 14151, 90 Fed. Reg. 8339 (Jan. 20, 2025)	7, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.....	14, 33

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>About Interior</i> , U.S. Department of the Interior, https://perma.cc/DG4X-M8R2	4
<i>About Us</i> , National Park Service, https://perma.cc/3AEK-9DVP	4
<i>About Us</i> , U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service, https://perma.cc/3R3Q-PW5V	5
<i>About Us</i> , U.S. Geological Survey, https://perma.cc/N8JY-7RUS	5
Audrey Streb, <i>EXCLUSIVE: Trump Admin Axes Millions in Grants to Several DEI-Tied Environmental Organizations</i> , Daily Caller (Sep. 23, 2025), https://perma.cc/8F9A-8VEN	9, 10
Cecilia Nowell, <i>After Trump cuts, seeds sit in the warehouse</i> , High Country News (Nov. 17, 2025), https://perma.cc/ZM5B-WEZQ	13
Dep't of Interior, S.O. 3416, Ending DEI Programs and Gender Ideology Extremism (Jan. 30, 2025), https://perma.cc/7F8W-VWTX	8
Department of Government Efficiency (@DOGE), X (Sep. 24, 2025 at 7:20 PM), https://perma.cc/M5UK-9MVB	11
<i>Monitoring Avian Productivity and Survivorship of Birds of Conservation Concern at Bandelier and Mesa Verde</i> , National Park Service (last accessed Dec. 21, 2025), https://perma.cc/9NEK-RX2V	6
<i>Our Mission</i> , Bureau of Land Management, https://perma.cc/YT2N-5FSR	4

Secretary Doug Burgum (@SecretaryBurgum), X (Sep. 23, 2025 at 4:12 PM), https://perma.cc/D2MV-FGKY	10
U.S. Const. amend. I	14
